 CY29942
1:18 Clock Distribution Buffer
1:18 Clock Distribution Buffer
Features
■ Operational range: Up to 200 MHz
■ LVCMOS/LVTTL clock input
■ LVCMOS-/LVTTL-compatible logic input
■ 18 clock outputs: Drive up to 36 clock lines

Figure 4.  Output Duty Cycle (DC)
Figure 5.  Output-to-Output Skew tsk(0)
Ordering Code Definitions
VCC
GND
VCC /2
tP
T0
DC = tP / T0 x 100%
tSK(0)
VCC
GND
VCC /2
VCC
GND
VCC /2
Ordering Information
Part Number Package Type Production Flow
CY29942AI 32-pin TQFP Industrial,–40 °C to 85 °C
CY29942AIT 32-pin TQFP – Tape and Reel Industrial, –40 °C to 85 °C
Pb-free
CY29942AXI 32-pin TQFP Industrial, –40 °C to 85 °C
CY29942AXIT 32-pin TQFP – Tape and Reel Industrial, –40 °C to 85 °C
CY29942AXC 32-pin TQFP Commercial, 0 °C to 70 °C
CY29942AXCT 32-pin TQFP – Tape and Reel Commercial, 0 °C to 70 °C
Package Type: (T = Tape and Reel)
Temperature Range: X = C or I
C = Commercial; I = Industrial
X = Pb-free indicator
A = TQFP package code
29942 = Base part number
Company Code: CY = Cypress
29942CY A X - X T
Document #: 38-07284  Rev. *G Page 5 of 9
 CY29942
Package Drawing and Dimensions
Figure 6.  32-pin Thin Plastic Quad Flatpack 7 × 7 × 1.4 mm A32.14, 51-85088
51-85088 *D
Document #: 38-07284  Rev. *G Page 6 of 9
 CY29942
Acronyms Document Conventions
Units of MeasureAcronym Description
TQFP thin quad flat package
LVCMOS low voltage complementary metal oxide
semiconductor
LVTTL low voltage transistor transistor logic
OE output enable
PLL phase-locked loop
TQFP  thin quad flat pack
Symbol Unit of Measure
°C degree Celsius
Ω ohms
MHz Mega Hertz
µA micro Amperes
mA milli Amperes
ms milli seconds
mW milli Watts
ns nano seconds
% percent
pF pico Farads
ps pico seconds
V Volts
kV kilo Volts
Document #: 38-07284  Rev. *G Page 7 of 9
 CY29942
Document History Page
Document Title: CY29942 1:18 Clock Distribution Buffer
Document Number: 38-07284
Revision ECN Orig. of
Change
Submission
Date Description of Change
** 111095 BRK 02/07/02 New datasheet
*A 116777 HWT 08/14/02 Added a Commercial Temp. Range in the Ordering Information
*B 122876 RBI 12/21/02 Add power up requirements to maximum rating information.
*C 334117 RGL See ECN Added Lead-free devices
Added typical value for output-output skew
*D 2761988 KVM 09/10/09 Ordering Information table: fixed typo and removed obsolete CY29942ACT.
Changed Lead-free to Pb-free.
*E 2899304 BASH/CXQ 03/25/2010 Removed CY29942AC part from Ordering Information.
Updated package diagram.
*F 3034172 CXQ 09/21/2010 Changed spec title.
Updated format of “Features”, changed wording in “Functional Description”.
Removed note 1, added info into Table 1 directly.